RESOLUTION NO. RES-2017-004

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA ADOPTING THE LOCAL HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN, FILE NO. ST16-005

WHEREAS, the Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000 requires state and local governments to develop and adopt a Local Hazard Mitigation Plan in order to be eligible to receive federal grants pertaining to disaster preparedness; and

WHEREAS, on March 13, 2012, the Council adopted the City's current Local Hazard Mitigation Plan; and

WHEREAS, to meet adoption timelines for Bay Area jurisdictions for revised Local Hazard Mitigation Plans, Santa Rosa commenced an update to its plan in October 2015; and

WHEREAS, the City hired Michael Baker International and assembled a staff team to develop a draft Local Hazard Mitigation Plan; and

WHEREAS, community outreach in the planning process included an online survey, informational brochure, and a Stakeholder Roundtable; and

WHEREAS, the draft Local Hazard Mitigation Plan identifies and assesses hazards mostly likely to affect Santa Rosa and provides actions to mitigate them; and

WHEREAS, the draft Local Hazard Mitigation Plan was available for a 30-day public review period on February 23, 2016, and on April 7, 2016, it was provided to the California Department of Emergency Services (Cal OES) for review; and

WHEREAS, the plan was revised based on Cal OES feedback and on August 22, 2016 was submitted to the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) for review; and

WHEREAS, the plan was revised based on FEMA feedback, resubmitted and approved on October 17, 2016, pending adoption of the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the Council authorizes City staff to make minor typographical and editorial changes to the Local Hazard Mitigation Plan, consistent with this resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Santa Rosa adopts the Local Hazard Mitigation Plan, dated October 2016.

IN COUNCIL DULY PASSED this 10th day of January, 2017.

AYES:	(7) Mayor Coursey, Vice Mayor Tibbetts, Council Members Combs, Olivares,		
	Rogers, Sawyer,	Schwedhelm	
NOES:	(0)		
ABSTAIN:	(0)		
ABSENT:	(0)		
ATTEST:		APPROVED:	
	City Clerk		Mayor
APPROVED	AS TO FORM:		
Interim C	ity Attorney	_	